

04-3603-cr

To be Argued By:
ALEX HERNANDEZ

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 04-3603-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

FRANK ESTRADA, a/k/a “Frankie Estrada,” a/k/a “The Terminator,” a/k/a “Big Dog,” a/k/a “Mustard”; EDWARD ESTRADA, a/k/a “French Fry,” a/k/a “Fry”;

(for continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O’CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALEX HERNANDEZ
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

NELSON CARRASQUILLO; WILLIAM RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Billy Rodriguez,” a/k/a “William Gomez,” a/k/a “Billy Gomez,” a/k/a “Billy the Kid”; FELIX DeJESUS, a/k/a “Dino”; CHARLES DeJESUS, a/k/a “Chino”; EDDIE LAWHORN, a/k/a “Fat Boy”; YAMARR SHIPMAN, a/k/a “Country”; MICHAEL HILLIARD, a/k/a “Mizzy”; PABLITO COTTO; ROSARIO COTTO, a/k/a “Sato”; BENITO ROSARIO; RICARDO ROSARIO, a/k/a “Q”; MAKENE JACOBS, a/k/a “Madee”; KELVIN VEREEN, a/k/a “Nino”; DANIEL HERREDIA, a/k/a “D-Nice”; FELIPE SANTANA, a/k/a “Omar Soto”; TAMARIUS MANER, a/k/a “Trigger”; GLORIA VARGAS; HECTOR CRUZ, a/k/a “Casper”; HECTOR GONZALEZ, a/k/a “June Bug”; ENRIQUE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Ricky Zapata”; and CARMEN COTTO, a/k/a “CC”,

Defendants,

ISAIAS SOLER, a/k/a “Eso,” a/k/a “Dog”,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	20
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied the Defendant’s Motion to Withdraw His Guilty Plea for Alleged Violations of Rule 11	20
A. Relevant Facts	20
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	20
C. Discussion	22

II. The Defendant Should Not Be Permitted to Withdraw His Plea Based on Alleged Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	24
A. Relevant Facts	25
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	25
C. Discussion	28
Conclusion	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 74 (1977)	21
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	27, 28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Aulet</i> , 618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980)	28
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 365 F.3d 150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 73 USLW 3273 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2004)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	20

<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) . . .	24, 26
<i>United States v. Juncal</i> , 245 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Nostratis</i> , 321 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 373 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 198 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 1999)	22, 24

<i>Ventura v. Meachum</i> , 957 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	3
18 U.S.C. § 1512	3
18 U.S.C. § 1959	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1961	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	vii
18 U.S.C. § 371	3
21 U.S.C. § 841	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii
28 U.S.C. § 2255	27, 29

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 14

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.1 8

U.S.S.G. § 2E1.3 8
